
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS:
When using electrical equipment, always adhere to basic safety precautions including the following:

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

PRO-LED UNDERCABINET LIGHTING
For use with 120V, 60Hz electrical power supply only. 
WARNING: TO PREVENT OVERHEATING AND ELECTRICAL SHOCK DO NOT INSTALL IN SMALL ENCLOSED
SPACES. TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK DO NOT INSTALL IN WET ENVIRONMENTS.

1. Read all of these instructions before 
installing fixture.

2. Keep these instructions in a safe place for 
future reference.

3. Only qualified electricians in accordance 
with local codes should perform all 
installations.

4. WARNING: For hard wire installation 
(NM & BX) make sure electrical power 
supply for installation circuit is shut 
down at electrical service panel before 
starting installation. Do not re-energize 
circuit until installation is fully 
completed.

5. Fixture is designed to be electrically 
grounded for hard wire (NM & BX) 
installations. WARNING: To prevent 
shock closely follow grounding 
directions.

3. Inside fixture are three wires with PUSH-IN 
WIRE CONNECTORS fitted to each end. 
Carefully pull these out of fixture. Do not 
pull with excessive force.

4. Using strip length guide on PUSH-IN 
WIRE CONNECTORS make sure lengths 
of exposed wire on supply cable are correct.

5. Insert each of the three wires from the NM 
supply cable into each of the three PUSH-
IN WIRE CONNECTORS with respective 
color wires. Black to black, white to white, 
and green (or bare copper wire) to green. 
Make sure that feed wires are securely 
gripped by the PUSH-IN WIRE 
CONNECTORS and that with the exception 
of a bare ground wire, none of the supply 
wires show exposed wire where they enter 
the PUSH-IN WIRE CONNECTORS.

6. Neatly push wires and PUSH-IN WIRE 
CONNECTORS into opening in back of the 
fixture.

7. Properly engage ROMEX PLATE in back 
of fixture and tighten screw. Do not over 
tighten screw. Make sure that lock washer 
is installed under head of screw for proper 
grounding.

TWO WAYS TO ELECTRICALLY
FEED FIXTURE
Electrical power can be brought to the fixture
using two different techniques:
• Non-Metallic Cable (NM) using ROMEX 

PLATE (provided) and mounted on 
fixtures.

• Armored Cable (BX) using optional 
CONDUIT PLATE and die-cast aluminum 
electrical connector (provided loose).

• Connections can also be made using 
fixture knockouts (14", 22" & 30" units) and 
connector supplied loose.

• Wiring module accessory ULH-DWM (sold 
separately) can be used for forward mount 
applications if necessary to allow for 
remote supply wiring.

WIRING CONNECTIONS – 
Non-Metallic Cable (NM)
1. Loosen screw on ROMEX PLATE and 

remove.
2. Push NM supply cable through rectangular 

wire grip in plate so outer jacket of cable 
projects about 3/4" through plate.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MOUNTING FIXTURE
1. Place fixture in desired position.
2. Drive fixture MOUNTING SCREWS 

securely. Mounting screws are suitable for 
cabinet bottoms 3/8" or thicker. Use shorter 
screws for cabinet bottoms thinner than 3/8".

3. In some installations it may be desired to 
drill a pilot hole for the screws. Place the 
fixture in the desired position and drive 
MOUNTING SCREWS a small amount to 
impart a small reference point for drilling.

4. Make sure that all unused electrical ports 
on the ends of the fixture are safely 
protected with ELECTRICAL PORT
COVERS (two provided with each fixture).

5. Re-energize electrical circuit at service 
panel.

6. Fixture has a two-position switch: 
ON/OFF.

JOINING MULTIPLE FIXTURES
1. WARNING: In multiple fixture 

installations do not electrify fixture group
until all electrical connections have been 
securely mounted. Electrical port covers 
must be installed in all open ports at the 
completion of installation.

2. Fixtures can be joined together using 
FIXTURE JOINER (one provided with each 
fixture) or with JUMPER CORD accessory 
(Cat. No. JC3, sold separately).

3. WARNING: The total number of fixtures 
that can be joined together and powered 
from one electrical feed port is governed 
by the total current per electrical feed 
point (5A MAXIMUM).

WARRANTY
Juno Lighting Group warrants that its products are free from defects in material and workmanship. Juno Lighting Group’s obligation
is expressly limited to repair or replacement, without charge, at Juno Lighting Group’s factory after prior written return authorization has been
granted. This warranty shall not apply to products which have been altered or repaired outside of Juno Lighting Group’s factory. This warranty
is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing phrase, excludes any implied warranty
of merchantability. Also, there are no warranties which extend beyond the description of the product on the company’s literature setting forth
terms of sale.

Product Services Phone (888) 387-2212
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PRO-LED UNDERCABINET LIGHTING
4. First mount fixture that receives incoming 

electrical supply. With a small screwdriver 
remove ELECTRICAL PORT COVERS as 
needed. When using FIXTURE JOINER to 
add fixtures make sure JOINER is fully 
seated in both fixtures. Fixtures should fit 
fully and squarely end-to-end when 
mounting is complete.

5. When using JUMPER CORD accessory, 
make sure plugs on both ends are fully 
inserted into ports on both fixtures. There 
should be some slack in the JUMPER 
CORD so that the electrical connectors are 
not stressed in any way. Use cord clips 
(provided), as desired, to keep cord safely 
snug to mounting surface.

6. WARNING: Do not use JUMPER CORD 
as a means to turn fixtures on and off.

LENS CLEANING
1. Before opening fixture make sure it has fully 

cooled down.
2. Turn off electrical power at service panel.
3. Lower lens by pushing LENS RETENTION 

BAR towards rear of fixture. Lens will swing 
downward.

4. Lens can be fully removed for cleaning. 
While lens is in straight down position, grasp
right side lens end cap and push rearward 
about 1/4". Pull down and remove lens.

5. Clean lens only with warm water and a mild 
detergent solution. Do not use abrasive 
powders or petroleum solvents to clean 
lens. Dry lens completely before re-inserting 
into fixture.

6. Replace lens by first inserting pin into hole 
in left side of fixture. Push right pin up into 
slot on right side of fixture and pull lens 
forward about 1/4" until it stops. Swing lens 
back and up into fixture while 
simultaneously pushing lens retention bar 
rearward. Release lens retention bar to 
secure lens.

WIRING CONNECTIONS – 
Armored Cable (BX)
1. Loosen screw on ROMEX PLATE. 

Remove plate and discard.
2. Mount die-cast aluminum electrical 

connector to the flat side of the CONDUIT
PLATE. Securely tighten nut.

3. Push BX cable into connector. Make sure 
BX cable has a properly installed plastic 
insulating bushing (not provided). Tighten 
clamp screws securely making sure that 
BX cable remains fully seated in connector 
during tightening.

4. Perform steps 3-7 from NM cable 
instructions listed on page 1.

NOTE: In some BX installations there may not
be a separate grounding wire provided.
Grounding is achieved through the spiral
wound metal jacket of the BX cable.

NOTE: The die-cast aluminum connector can
also be used with NM cable if desired.

NOTE: Two die-cast connectors can be used
for loop feed supply wiring (14", 22" & 30"
units) if desired. (For second die-cast
connector, order accessory ULH-CONN.)

FIXTURE DIMMING
DO NOT DIM THIS PRODUCT.
PRO-LED fixtures utilize electronics not
suitable for dimming. Operation of this product
with dimmers will cause damage and will void
product warranty.



PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES: 
Cuando use equipos eléctricos, cumpla siempre las precauciones básicas para la seguridad, que incluyen las siguientes:

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN 

ILUMINACIÓN PRO-LED PARA DEBAJO DE GABINETES 
Para usar únicamente con suministro eléctrico de 120 V, 60Hz.  
ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR RECALENTAMIENTO Y DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO INSTALE ESTE
PRODUCTO EN ESPACIOS CERRADOS PEQUEÑOS. PARA EVITAR RIESGOS DE ELECTROCUCIÓN, 
NO LO INSTALE EN AMBIENTES HÚMEDOS. 

1. Antes de instalar el artefacto de 
iluminación, lea todas estas instrucciones. 

2. Guarde estas instrucciones en lugar 
seguro para referencia futura. 

3. Las instalaciones deben ser realizadas 
únicamente por electricistas calificados, de 
acuerdo a los códigos locales. 

4. ADVERTENCIA: Para la instalación de 
cables (NM & BX) asegúrese de que la 
alimentación eléctrica del circuito de 
instalación esté desconectada en el 
tablero de entrada del servicio antes de 
iniciar dicha instalación. No vuelva a 
energizar el circuito hasta que la 
instalación esté totalmente terminada. 

5. El artefacto está diseñado para ser puesto 
eléctricamente a tierra en instalaciones 
cableadas (NM & BX). ADVERTENCIA: 
Para evitar riesgos de electrocución, 
siga estrictamente las instrucciones de 
puesta a tierra. 

3. Dentro del artefacto hay tres cables con 
CONECTORES A PRESIÓN instalados en 
cada extremo. Extráigalos cuidadosamente 
del artefacto. No tire con demasiada fuerza. 

4. Usando la guía de longitud en los 
CONECTORES A PRESIÓN asegúrese de 
que las longitudes de los conductores 
expuestos del cable de alimentación sean 
correctas. 

5. Inserte cada uno de los tres conductores del
cable de alimentación NM en cada uno de 
los tres CONECTORES A PRESIÓN con 
los conductores de los colores respectivos. 
Negro al negro, blanco al blanco y verde (o 
alambre de cobre desnudo) al verde. 
Asegúrese de que los cables de 
alimentación estén firmemente sujetos por 
los CONECTORES A PRESIÓN y que con 
la excepción de un conductor de tierra 
desnudo, ninguno de los cables de 
alimentación muestre alambres expuestos 
cuando entren en los CONECTORES A
PRESIÓN. 

6. Empuje prolijamente los cables y los 
CONECTORES A PRESIÓN en la abertura 
de la parte de atrás del artefacto. 

7. Acople correctamente la PLACA ROMEX 
en la parte de atrás del artefacto y apriete el
tornillo. No apriete el tornillo en exceso. 
Asegúrese de que esté instalada la 
arandela de seguridad debajo de la cabeza 
del tornillo, para lograr una conexión a tierra
apropiada. 

LAS DOS MANERAS DE
ALIMENTAR ELÉCTRICAMENTE
EL ARTEFACTO 
La alimentación eléctrica puede aplicarse al
artefacto mediante dos técnicas diferentes: 
• Cable no metálico (NM) usando la PLACA

ROMEX (provista) y montada en los 
artefactos. 

• Cable blindado (BX) usando la PLACA DE 
CONDUCTO y el conector eléctrico de 
aluminio matrizado (provisto suelto). 

• Las conexiones también se pueden hacer 
usando placas removibles del artefacto 
(unidades de 14, 22 y 30 pulgadas) y el 
conector provisto suelto. 

• El accesorio de módulo de cableado ULH-
DWM (vendido por separado) se puede 
usar para aplicaciones de montaje 
delantero si fuera necesario, para permitir 
el cableado de alimentación remota. 

CONEXIONES DEL CABLEADO –
Cable no metálico (NM) 
1. Afloje el tornillo de la PLACA ROMEX y 

desmóntela. 
2. Empuje el cable de alimentación NM a 

través de la abertura rectangular de la 
placa, de modo que la vaina exterior del 
cable se proyecte unos 20 mm (3/4 pulg.) 
a través de la placa. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN 

MONTAJE DEL ARTEFACTO 
1. Coloque el artefacto en la posición deseada. 
2. Coloque firmemente los TORNILLOS DE 

MONTAJE del artefacto. Los tornillos de 
montaje son apropiados para pisos de 
gabinetes de 10 mm (3/8 pulg.) de espesor 
como mínimo. Use tornillos más cortos para 
pisos de gabinetes de menos de 10 mm 
(3/8 pulg.) de espesor. 

3. En algunas instalaciones, puede ser 
conveniente perforar un orificio guía para los 
tornillos. Coloque el artefacto en la posición 
deseada y comience a atornillar ligeramente 
los TORNILLOS DE MONTAJE para crear 
un pequeño punto de referencia para 
perforar. 

4. Asegúrese de que todos los zócalos 
eléctricos no usados de los extremos del 
artefacto están protegidos con seguridad 
mediante TAPAS DE ZÓCALOS (se proveen
dos con cada artefacto). 

5. Vuelva a conectar la energía eléctrica del 
circuito en el tablero de entrada del servicio. 

6. El artefacto tiene un interruptor de dos 
posiciones: ON/OFF. 

CÓMO UNIR VARIOS
ARTEFACTOS 
1. ADVERTENCIA: En las instalaciones de 

varios artefactos, no electrifique el grupo 
hasta que se hayan montado firmemente 
todas las conexiones eléctricas. Al 
terminar la instalación, deben estar 
instaladas las tapas de zócalos en todas 
las conexiones abiertas. 

2. Los artefactos se pueden unir mediante la 
UNIÓN PARAARTEFACTOS (se provee 
una con cada artefacto) o con el accesorio 
de CABLE PUENTE (Nº de cat. JC3, 
vendido por separado). 

3. ADVERTENCIA: El número total de 
artefactos que se pueden unir y alimentar
desde un zócalo de alimentación eléctrica
está determinado por la corriente 
eléctrica total por punto de alimentación 
(5 A MÁXIMO). 

GARANTÍA
Juno Lighting Group garantiza que sus productos están libres de defectos de material o mano de obra. La obligación de Juno Lighting Group
se limita expresamente a la reparación o el reemplazo sin cargo, en la fábrica de Juno Lighting Group, previo otorgamiento de una
autorización de devolución por escrito. Esta garantía no cubre los productos que han sido alterados o reparados fuera de la fábrica de 
Juno Lighting Group. Esta garantía reemplaza a todas las demás garantías, expresas o implícitas y, sin limitar la generalidad de la frase
precedente, excluye toda garantía implícita de comerciabilidad. Además, no existen garantías que se extiendan más allá de la descripción del
producto en la literatura de la compañía que establece los términos de venta.

Teléfono de servicio de productos (888) 387-2212
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ILUMINACIÓN PRO-LED PARA DEBAJO DE GABINETES 
4. Monte en primer lugar el artefacto que reciba

la alimentación eléctrica entrante. Con un 
destornillador pequeño, remueva las TAPAS 
DE ZÓCALOS que sea necesario. Cuando 
use la UNIÓN PARA ARTEFACTOS para 
agregarlos, asegúrese de que la UNIÓN 
quede firmemente calzada en ambos 
artefactos. Al finalizar el montaje, los 
artefactos deben encajar totalmente y en 
escuadra, extremo con extremo. 

5. Cuando use el accesorio de CABLE 
PUENTE, asegúrese de que los enchufes de
ambos extremos estén totalmente insertados
en los zócalos de ambos artefactos El 
CABLE PUENTE no debe quedar tirante, de 
modo que los conectores eléctricos no estén
sometidos a tensión de ninguna manera. 
Use grapas para cables (provistas), según 
desee, para mantener el cable ceñido a la 
superficie de montaje. 

6. ADVERTENCIA: NO use el CABLE 
PUENTE como medio para encender y 
apagar los artefactos. 

LIMPIEZA DE LA CUBIERTA DEL
ARTEFACTO 
1. Antes de abrir el artefacto, asegúrese de que

se haya enfriado totalmente. 
2. Desconecte el suministro eléctrico en el 

tablero de entrada del servicio. 
3. Baje la cubierta empujando la BARRA DE 

RETENCIÓN DE LA CUBIERTA hacia la 
parte trasera del artefacto. La cubierta girará 
hacia abajo. 

4. Es posible retirarla totalmente para limpiarla. 
Mientras la cubierta del artefacto está en 
posición vertical hacia abajo, tome el 
capuchón del extremo derecho y presione 
hacia atrás unos 6 mm (1/4 pulg.). Tire hacia
abajo y retire la cubierta. 

5. Limpie la cubierta sólo con agua tibia y una 
solución de detergente suave. No use polvos
abrasivos o solventes de petróleo para 
limpiar la cubierta. Séquela por completo 
antes de volver a insertarla en el artefacto. 

6. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta insertando 
primero el pasador en el orificio del lado 
izquierdo del artefacto. Presione el pasador 

derecho hacia arriba en la    
ranura del lado derecho del 
artefacto y tire de la cubierta 
hacia arriba unos 6 mm 
(1/4 pulg.) hasta que haga tope.
Gire la cubierta hacia atrás y   
arriba en el artefacto mientras 
empuja simultáneamente la 
barra de retención de la cubierta 
hacia atrás. Suelte la barra de 
retención para sujetar la 
cubierta.

CONEXIONES DEL CABLEADO –
Cable blindado (BX) 
1. Afloje el tornillo de la PLACA ROMEX. 

Retire la placa y deséchela. 
2. Monte el conector eléctrico de aluminio 

matrizado en el lado plano de la PLACA
DE CONDUCTO. Apriete firmemente la 
tuerca. 

3. Empuje el cable BX hacia el conector. 
Asegúrese de que el cable BX tenga un 
casquillo plástico aislante (no provisto) 
correctamente instalado. Apriete los tornillos 
de sujeción firmemente asegurándose de 
que el cable BX quede totalmente asentado 
en el conector durante el apriete. 

4. Realice los pasos 3 a 7 de las instrucciones 
para el cable NM indicadas en la página 1. 

NOTA: En algunas instalaciones BX puede no
ser provisto un cable de conexión a tierra por
separado. Dicha conexión se logra a través de la
vaina metálica bobinada en espiral del cable BX. 

NOTA: El conector de aluminio matrizado se
puede usar también con el cable NM si se
desea. 

NOTA: Si se desea, se pueden usar dos
conectores matrizados para cableado con
alimentación en bucle (unidades de 14, 22 y 30"
pulg.). (Para obtener el segundo conector
matrizado, pida el accesorio ULH-CONN.) 

ATENUACIÓN DE INTENSIDAD
DEL ARTEFACTO 
NO APLIQUE UN ATENUADOR DE
INTENSIDAD A ESTE PRODUCTO 
Los artefactos PRO-LED utilizan un circuito
electrónico que no es apropiado para la
atenuación de intensidad. La operación de este
producto con atenuadores de intensidad causa
daños e invalida la garantía del producto. 



IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ
Quand on utilise du matériel électrique, observer toujours les mesures de sécurité de base, y compris les suivantes: 

CONSERVEZ CES INTRUCTIONS
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

APPLIQUES PRO-LED À MONTER SOUS LES PLACARDS
À utiliser avec les alimentations électriques de 120 V, 69 Hz uniquement. 
AVERTISSEMENT : POUR ÉVITER LA SURCHAUFFE ET L'ÉLECTROCUTION NE PAS MONTER DANS LES
ESPACES CLOS DE PETITE TAILLE. POUR ÉVITER L'ÉLECTROCUTION NE PAS MONTER DANS LES
ENVIRONNEMENTS HUMIDES. 

1. Lire toutes ces instructions avant de 
monter le luminaire.

2. Conserver ces instructions en lieu sûr à 
toutes fins utiles.  

3. Seuls des électriciens qualifiés selon les 
codes locaux doivent effectuer  tous les 
montages. 

4. AVERTISSEMENT : pour le 
raccordement fixe (NM et BX) s'assurer 
que l'alimentation du circuit est coupée 
au panneau de distribution avant 
d'entreprendre le montage. Ne pas 
réexciter le circuit tant que le montage 
n'est pas entièrement terminé. 

5. Le luminaire est conçu pour être 
électriquement relié à la terre pour les 
raccordements fixes (NM et BX). 
AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter toute 
électrocution se conformer aux 
instructions de mise à la terre. 

3. A l'intérieur du luminaire se trouvent trios fils 
munis de CONNECTEURS DE FILS 
ENFICHABLES PAR PRESSION adaptés à
chaque bout. Retirez soigneusement ces 
derniers du luminaire. Ne pas exercer une 
force excessive.

4. A l'aide du guide de longueur de dénudage 
des CONNECTEURS DE FILS 
ENFICHABLES PAR PRESSION s'assurer 
que les longueurs de fil exposés du câble 
d'alimentation sont correctes. 

5. Introduire chacun des trois fils du câble 
d'alimentation NM dans chacun des trois 
CONNECTEURS DE FIL À PRESSION 
selon les couleurs respectives des fils. Noir 
sur noir, blanc sur blanc et vert (ou fil de 
cuivre nu) sur vert. S'assurer que les fils 
d'alimentation sont fermement pincés par 
les CONNECTEURS DE FILS 
ENFICHABLES et que, à l'exception d'un fil 
de terre dénudé, aucun des fils 
d'alimentation ne présente de partie exposé 
à l'endroit où il pénètre dans le 
CONNECTEUR DE FILS À PRESSION.

6. Poussez soigneusement les ils et les 
CONNECTEURS DE FILS À PRESSION 
dans l'ouverture à l'arrière du luminaire. 

7. Engager adéquatement la PLAQUE 
ROMEX à l'arrière du luminaire et serrer le 
vis. S'assurer que la rondelle élastique est 
montée sous la tête de la vis pour une mise 
à la terre adéquate.

DEUX FAÇONS D'ALIMENTER LE
LUMINAIRE 
On peut alimenter le luminaire selon deux
techniques différentes : 
• Câble non-métallique (NM) utilisant la 

PLAQUE ROMEX (fournie) et montée sur 
les luminaires. 

• Câble blindé (BX) utilisant la PLAQUE DE 
CANALISATION optionnelle et un 
connecteur en aluminium moulé sous 
pression (fournis détachés). 

• Les connexions peuvent aussi être 
effectuées à l'aide des entrées défonçables
à luminaires (unités de 35 cm, 55 cm et 
75 cm, ou 14 po, 22 po et 30 po) et du 
connecteur fourni détaché. 

• L'accessoire de module de câblage 
ULH-DWM (vendu séparément) peut être 
utilisé pour monter les applications par 
l'avant si nécessaire pour permettre le 
câblage d'alimentation à distance. 

CONNEXIONS DE CÂBLAGE –
Câble non métallique (NM) 
1. Dévisser la vis de la PLAQUE ROMEX et 

la retirer. 
2. Pousser le câble d'alimentation NM à 

travers le pince-fil rectangulaire de la 
plaque de sorte que la gaine extérieure du 
câble dépasse de 19 mm (3/4 po) de la 
plaque. 



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

FIXATION DU LUMINAIRE 
1. Placer le luminaire dans la position désirée. 
2. Visser fermement les VIS DE FIXATION du 

luminaire. Les vis de fixation conviennent 
aux faces inférieures des placards de 
9,5 mm (3/8 po) ou plus. Utiliser des vis plus 
courtes pour les fonds de placards plus 
minces que 9,5 mm. 

3. Dans certaines installations on pourra désirer
forer in trou de guidage pour les vis. Placer 
l'appareil dans la position désirée et visser 
les VIS DE FIXATION sur une petite 
longueur afin d'obtenir un point de référence 
pour le forage. 

4. S'assurer que toutes les sorties électriques 
inutilisées aux bouts du luminaire sont 
protégées de façon sûre avec des 
BOUCHONS DE SORTIES ÉLECTRIQUES 
(deux sont fournis avec chaque luminaire). 

5. Ré-exciter le circuit électrique au tableau de 
distribution. 

6. Le luminaire est doté d'un commutateur à 
deux positions : MARCHE/ARRÊT. 

RACCORDEMENT DE
LUMINAIRES MULTIPLES 
1. AVERTISSEMENT : Dans les installations 

à luminaires multiples, ne pas mettre le 
luminaire sous tension tant que tous les 
composants n'ont pas tous été 
fermement assujettis. Les bouchons de 
prises électriques doivent être montés 
sur toutes les prises ouvertes à la fin du 
montage. 

2. Les luminaires peuvent être raccordés à 
l'aide du RACCORD DE LUMINAIRES (un 
fourni avec chaque luminaires) ou avec 
l'accessoire BRETELLE DE 
RACCORDEMENT (No. Cat. JC3, vendu 
séparément). 

3. AVERTISSEMENT : Le nombre total de 
luminaires qui peuvent être raccordés 
ensemble et alimentés par une prise 
d'alimentation est régi par l'intensité 
totale par point d'alimentation (5 A
MAXIMUM). 

APPLIQUES PRO-LED À MONTER SOUS LES PLACARDS 
4. Monter d'abord le premier luminaire qui reçoit

l'alimentation électrique entrante. Démonter 
les BOUCHONS DES PRISES 
ÉLECTRIQUES à l'aide d'un petit tournevis 
selon les besoins. Quand on se sera d'un 
RACCORD DE LUMINAIRES pour ajouter 
des luminaires, s'assurer que le raccord est 
complètement assis dans les deux 
luminaires. Les luminaires doivent être assis 
complètement et bout à bout quand le 
montage est fini. 

5. Quand on utilise l'accessoire BRETELLE DE
RACCORDEMENT. S'assurer que les fiches 
aux deux bouts sont complètement 
introduites dans les prises des deux 
luminaires. Il doit y avoir un peu de mou 
dans la BRETELLE DE RACCORDEMENT
de sorte que les connecteurs électriques ne 
soient pas soumis à la moindre contrainte. 
Utiliser les attaches de cordon (fournies) 
pour maintenir la surface tout contre la 
surface de montage. 

6. AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas se servir de la 
bretelle de raccordement pour allumer et 
éteindre les luminaires. 

NETTOYAGE DE LA LENTILLE 
1. Avant d'ouvrir le luminaire s'assurer qu'il ait 

complètement refroidi. 
2. Couper l'alimentation au panneau de 

distribution. 
3. Abaisser le verre en poussant la BARRE DE 

RETENUE DU VERRE vers l'arrière du 
luminaire. La lentille basculera vers le bas.  

4. Le verre doit être complètement enlevé pour 
le nettoyage. Lorsque le verre est dans la 
position à fond  vers le bas, Saisir le 
bouchon de bout de verre droit et pousser 
vers l'arrière sur environ  6 mm (1⁄4 po). Tirer
vers le bas et retirer la lentille. 

5. Nettoyer la lentille avec de l'eau tiède et du 
détergent doux. Ne pas utiliser de poudre 
abrasive ou de solvants à base de pétrole 
pour nettoyer le verre. Sécher le verre 
complètement avant de le ré-introduire dans 
le luminaire. 

6. Remplacer la lentille en commençant par 
introduire la goupille dans le trou du côté 
gauche du luminaire et tirer la lentille vers 

l'avant sur environ 6 mm 
(1/4 po) jusqu'à ce qu'elle 
s'arrête. Basculer la lentille 
vers l’arrière tout en poussant 
simultanément la barre de 
retenue de la lentille vers 
l’arrière. Lâcher la barre de 
retenue de la lentille pour 
assujettir cette dernière. 

CONNEXIONS DE CÂBLAGE –
Câble blindé (BX) 
1. Dévisser la vis de la PLAQUE ROMEX. La 

retirer et la mettre au rebut. 
2. Monter le connecteur électrique en alu moulé

par pression sur le côté plat de la PLAQUE 
DE CANALISATION. Serrer l'écrou 
fermement. 

3. Pousser le câble BX dans le connecteur. 
S'assurer que le câble BX est doté d'un 
coussinet isolant en plastique bien monté 
(non fourni). Serrer fermement les vis du 
collier en veillant à ce que le câble BX 
demeure complètement assis dans le 
connecteur pendant le serrage. 

4. Exécuter les étapes 3 à 7 concernant le 
câble NM câble figurant page 1. 

REMARQUE : Dans certaines installations BX, il
est possible qu'un fil de terre distinct n'ait pas été
prévu. La mise à la terre est obtenue par une
gaine métallique spiralée du câble BX. 

REMARQUE : Le connecteur en alu moulé sous
pression peut aussi être utilisé avec du câble NM
si on le souhaite. 

REMARQUE: Deux connecteurs en alu moulé
sous pression peuvent être utilisés pour un
câblage d'alimentation en boucle (unités de 30
cm, 55 cm, et 75 cm, soit 14 po, 22 po et 30 po)
si désiré. (Pour les second connecteur moulé
sous pression, commande l'accessoire ULH-
CONN.) 

GRADATION DE L'UNITÉ 
NE PAS MONTER CETTE UNITÉ SUR UN
GRADATEUR. 
Les luminaires PRO-LED utilisent des
composants électroniques qui ne sont pas
compatibles avec la gradation. Le
fonctionnement des ce produit avec des
gradateurs causera des dégâts et annulera la
garantie du produit. 
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GARANTIE
Juno Lighting Group garantit que ses produits sont exempts de défauts de matière et de façon. L’obligation de Juno Lighting Group se limite
expressément à la réparation ou au remplacement, à titre gratuit, à l’usine de Juno Lighting Group après qu’une autorisation écrite de retour ait
été préalablement accordée. La garantie ne s’appliquera pas aux produits modifiés ou réparés hors d’une usine de Juno Lighting Group. La
présente garantie remplace toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, et sans limiter le caractère général de la locution précédente, exclut
toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande. De même, il n’est offert aucune garantie qui s’étende au-delà de la description de produit
figurant sur la documentation de la société énonçant les conditions de vente. 

Téléphone Services de produits (888) 387-2212

1300 South Wolf Road • Des Plaines, IL 60018 • Téléphone 800-323-5068 • www.junolightinggroup.com


